
Cook, Jackie 

To: 
Cc: 

Kenneth Harper; reprahnek@gmail.com 
rscanlon@bbak.org 

Subject: RE: RE: Re: Blood Bank of Alaska, Inc. License No. 50-29114-01 Amendment Request 
dated March 27, 2015 

Thanks Mr. Harper for the "heads-up". Based on my email below, please note that I will void the amendment 
action dated March 27, 2015. 

Please submit documentation of irradiator specific training including course outline, letter of attestation, and 
submit an applicable response in "response from applicant" section of NUREG-1556, Vol. 5, Item 7, 8. 7 .1 
(http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1556/v5/), as appropriate. When submitting this 
information, please state that this is a continuation of Mail Control# 586616. 

Thanking you in advance for your response in this matter, 

Jackie 

From: reprahnek@gmail.com [mailto:reprahnek@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Kenneth Harper 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 1:12 PM 
To: Cook, Jackie 
Cc: Robert Scanlon 
Subject: [External_Sender] RE : Re : Blood Bank of Alaska, Inc. License No. 50-29114-01 Amendment Request dated 
March 27, 2015 

Ms Cooke, 

I wasn't able to obtain the old license, but I have arranged to receive irradiator specific training from the 
facility's RSO. The training will be accomplished and documented by the end of week. Letter of attestation 
from the RSO will follow. 

Ken Harper ---: ~ 'lOlJ 
iew.... - 1as c~ 

On Jun 29, 2015 5:30 PM, "Kenneth Harper" <ken harper@comcast.net> wrote: pa1Pr'l').l .<1µnas-a111•• I: "! O 
01 lurld ~ON 

Ms Cooke, ,,.,., , ,.,.' ll!lWotf D 
asea1ab .... !r ,, a 

I have so far been unable to get either the facility or the State of KS to assist me in getting a copy of the 
license. I will call the State again Tues morning. 

On Jun 29, 2015 1:26 PM, "Cook, Jackie" <Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov> wrote: 

~11und 

Good Afternoon Mr. Harper: Please give me a status update on whether you will be able to send me a copy 
of a blood irradiator license that has you named as RSO. Please notelJllnat if you cannot submit a response 
to me by tomorrow, June 301

h, then I wi ll have to void your amendment~~- canlon, CEO of 
Blood Bank of Alaska, Inc. will need to resubmit your request showing J')~qm,~ · d by training and 
experience or submit another request when you have a qualified RS)]~~~~ts the training and 
experience requirements in accordance with the guidance found in NlJB~g=s;,~~~Jcu~!ijfiWenced 
below. O A.7 Sensitive lntem11 

1 0 Other:._"."'"::"---...... 
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Sincerely, 

Senior Health Physicist 

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 

1600 East Lamar Blvd., Arlington, TX 76011 

817-200-11 32 (office )/817-200-1263 (fax) 

Email address: Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov 

From: reprahnek@gmail.com [mailto:reprahnek@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Kenneth Harper 
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 1:10 PM 
To: Cook, Jackie 
Subject: [External_Sender] Re: Blood Bank of Alaska, Inc. License No. 50-29114-01 Amendment Request dated March 
27,2015 

Ms Cook, 

I am attempting to get a copy of a license that has me named as RSO for a facility that had a blood 
irradiator. I haven't had any luck getting the facility to send me the requested copy, so I am requesting it 
through the State of KS. 

Ken Harper 

On Jun 18, 2015 9:46 AM, "Cook, Jackie" <Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Harper: Per the direction of Mr. Robert Scanlon, CEO, of Blood Bank of Alaska, Inc., I was told 
to direct questions/comments regarding the amendment request to name you as Radiation Safety 
Officer (RSO) for their self-shielded blood irradiator. In the amendment request dated March 27, 
2015, it was stated that you are/has been named RSO on a number of broad scope medical 
licenses. However, the license submitted with the amendment request was the Colorado 
Department of Public Health & Environment Radioactive Materials License for Mercy Regional 
Medical Center which appears to authorize only uptake, dilution, or excretion studies which is not 
adequate. Please submit a copy of one of the broad scope medical licenses listing you as an RSO 
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for which the same/similar manufacturer and model self-shielded irradiator that Blood Bank of 
Alaska, Inc., License No. 50-29114-01, is authorized. Please note that NUREG-1556, Vol. 5, 
Consolidated Guidance About Materials Licenses: Program-Specific Guidance About Se/f­
Shielded lrradiator Licenses, dated October 1998 (http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc­
collections/nuregs/staff/sr1556/v5/) is the current guidance used for self-shielded irradiator 
licensees, specifically 8. 7 Item 7, 8. 7 .1. 

Please submit a copy of the broad scope medical license with self-shielded irradiator authorization 
listing you as the RSO or submit an applicable response in "response from applicant" section of 
NUREG-1556, Vol. 5, Item 7, 8.7.1 as soon as practical but no later than Monday, June 22, 
2015. In addition, please include Mr. Scanlon in your email response so he can be aware of the 
request for additional information. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience if I can be of further assistance 
regarding the above. 

Sincerely, 

Senior Health Physicist 

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 

1600 East Lamar Blvd., Arlington, TX 76011 

817-200-1132 (office )/817-200-1263 (fax) 

Email address: Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov 
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